stock, par value $0.001 per share, held by the selling stockholders; (ii) 4,306,100 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of the Warrants held by the selling
stockholders named in this prospectus at an exercise price of $2.25 per share; (iii) 314,353 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of agent warrants held by the
selling stockholder named in this prospectus at an exercise price of $1.65 per share; and (iv) 103,464 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of agent warrants held
by the selling stockholder named in this prospectus at an exercise price of $2.25 per share.

37

The following table sets forth certain information regarding the selling stockholders and the shares offered by them in this prospectus. Each selling stockholder’s percentage of
ownership is based upon 38,878,590 shares of common stock outstanding as of August 5, 2019 and all securities which the person has the right to acquire within 60 days
through the exercise of any option or warrant or through the conversion of a convertible security.

* Represents less than 1% of the stock ownership.

Investor Name

Shares
Beneficially

Owned prior to
Offering

Percentage (%)
Beneficially

Owned prior to
Offering

Shares to Offer
(1)

Shares
Beneficially
Owned after

Offering

Percentage
Beneficially

Owned After
Offering

A.G Family L.P.   225,000   *   225,000 (1)   -   *
Aar Associates L.P.   25,002   *   25,002 (2)   -   *
Alessio Pigazzi   30,000   *   30,000 (3)   -   *
Alexander Capital   295,902   *   47,153 (4)   248,749   *
Alexander D Walsh   60,000   *   60,000 (5)   -   *
Ali El-Mohandes   225,000   *   225,000 (6)   -   *
Allison Silver   9,999   *   9,999 (7)   -   *
Andrea Guidetti   30,000   *   30,000 (8)   -   *
Andrew E Burr   52,500   *   52,500 (9)   -   *
Andrew Sanford   68,541   *   15,000 (10)  53,541   *
Annie Lee Schaufele   30,000   *   30,000 (11)  -   *
B Thomas Jr Byrne   9,999   *   9,999 (12)  -   *
Beatrice Knox-Johnston & John A. Knox-Johnston   323,332   *   84,999 (13)  238,333   *
Bellis Blauvelt Demarest Foundations, Inc   232,696   *   24,999 (14)  207,697   *
Bobcat Basin Llc   99,999   *   99,999 (15)  -   *
Boulderwood Llc   377,000   1.0%  102,000 (16)  275,000   *
Brett A Webbe   51,000   *   51,000 (17)  -   *
Brian Thebault   566,665   1.5%  199,999 (18)  366,666   *
Brookline Capital   103,464   *   103,464 (19)  -   *
Bruce Conway   2,481,134   6.4%  450,000 (20)  2,031,134   5.2%
Bryan Mcshane   640,815   1.6%  150,000 (21)  490,815   1.3%
BTR Partners   914,138   2.4%  99,999 (22)  814,139   2.1%
C. Finnegan Faldi   21,000   *   21,000 (23)  -   *
Carole Greenwell   60,000   *   60,000 (24)  -   *
Charles C Krafczek   102,000   *   102,000 (25)  -   *
Charles T Aderholt   18,000   *   18,000 (26)  -   *
Christian O'Mara   133,332   *   49,999 (27)  83,333   *
Christopher C Dewey Trust   499,999   1.3%  499,999 (28)  -   *
Christopher C. Laffey   2,277,020   5.9%  267,200 (29)  2,009,820   5.2%
Christopher Lemp   76,500   *   76,500 (30)  -   *
Cory L. Martin   102,000   *   102,000 (31)  -   *
Curtis Viebranz   510,721   1.3%  49,500 (32)  461,221   1.2%
Dana E. Cohen   75,000   *   75,000 (33)  -   *
Daniel Jerome Schultz   15,000   *   15,000 (34)  -   *
Daniel P Verbic   51,000   *   51,000 (35)  -   *
Daniel R Honeker   102,900   *   10,500 (36)  92,400   *
David J Stout   9,999   *   9,999 (37)  -   *
David Johnson   136,665   *   99,999 (38)  36,666   *
David Weiner   15,000   *   15,000 (39)  -   *
Deborah Mash Ph.D.

  30,000   *   30,000 (40)  -   *
Donald Chambers   22,500   *   22,500 (41)  -   *
Douglas Jensen   261,325   *   37,500 (42)  223,825   *
Dr. Paolo Manfredi   614,503   1.6%  174,999 (43)  439,504   1.1%
Edgar D Jannotta, Jr Exempt Family Trust   399,999   1.0%  399,999 (44)  -   *
Entrust Group FBO Carole Greenwall IRA# 7230008911   27,637   *   27,637 (45)  -   *
Entrust Group FBO Joseph P von Meister IRA a/c 7230001206   120,000   *   120,000 (46)  -   *

38

Investor Name

Shares
Beneficially

Owned prior to
Offering

Percentage (%)
Beneficially

Owned prior to
Offering

Shares to Offer
(1)

Shares
Beneficially
Owned after

Offering

Percentage
Beneficially

Owned After
Offering

Epona LLC   132,666   *   96,000 (47)   36,666   *
Eric Ridder   51,000   *   51,000 (48)   -   *
Eric Roemer   9,999   *   9,999 (49)   -   *
Eric Schmidt   480,000   1.2%  150,000 (50)   330,000   *
Ernest Shin   100,050   *   100,050 (51)   -   *
Errol Grannum   19,999   *   19,999 (52)   -   *
Firstfire Global Opportunities Fund Llc   150,000   *   150,000 (53)   -   *
Gary M Gibson Jr.   150,000   *   150,000 (54)   -   *
Gary Ryan Hart   9,999   *   9,999 (55)   -   *
Giacomo Manfredi Firmian   108,150   *   90,000 (56)   18,150   *
Giovanni Giordano   411,664   1.1%  99,999 (57)   311,665   *
Giovanni Rizzo   49,999   *   49,999 (58)   -   *
Girls Night Out Llc   24,999   *   24,999 (59)   -   *
Harbor Watch Partners, LLC   531,310   1.4%  99,999 (60)   431,311   1.1%
Harvard Home Mortgage Inc.   149,997   *   149,997 (61)   -   *
Hill Blalock   49,999   *   49,999 (62)   -   *
Hugh Robert Holmes   199,999   *   199,999 (63)   -   *
IRA Services Trust Company CFBO Javier Joseph Zulueta   282,414   *   99,999 (64)   182,415   *
Iroquois Capital Investment Group Llc   335,500   *   238,000 (65)   97,500   *
Iroquois Master Fund Ltd   177,000   *   112,000 (66)   65,000   *
J. Philip Thebault   111,666   *   19,999 (67)   91,667   *
Jac Family Llc   75,000   *   75,000 (68)   -   *
Jacqueline A Matera   9,999   *   9,999 (69)   -   *
James L. Bellis, Jr.   12,000   *   12,000 (70)   -   *
Jeannae-Parran Pinno & Eric Pinno   9,999   *   9,999 (71)   -   *
Jeffrey M Bertling   24,999   *   24,999 (72)   -   *
Jennifer A Duncan Inheritors Trust   49,999   *   49,999 (73)   -   *
John H Lindsell   100,500   *   100,500 (74)   -   *
John L Kemmerer Jr Trust Dtd 06/24/57 Fbo Constance A

Kemmerer   806,311   2.1%  99,999 (75)   706,312   1.8%
John L Kemmerer Jr Trust Dtd 06/24/57 Fbo Elizabeth K Gray   806,311   2.1%  99,999 (76)   706,312   1.8%
John L Kemmerer Jr Trust Dtd 06/24/57 Fbo John L Kemmerer Iii   806,311   2.1%  99,999 (77)   706,312   1.8%
John Russell Hamblin   9,999   *   9,999 (78)   -   *
Joseph M Sorge   75,000   *   75,000 (79)   -   *
Joseph P Von Meister   166,620   *   51,000 (80)   115,620   *
Josiah T Austin   199,998   *   199,998 (81)   -   *
Jun Choi   24,999   *   24,999 (82)   -   *
Kay C Scott Hires   25,500   *   25,500 (83)   -   *
Kevin F. Schmidt   51,000   *   51,000 (84)   -   *
Kingsbrook Opportunities Master Fund Lp   100,002   *   100,002 (85)   -   *
Klaus G. Kretschmer   224,999   *   224,999 (86)   -   *
La.Gi.En.Gi. Srl   54,000   *   54,000 (87)   -   *
Lagom Llc   124,998   *   124,998 (88)   -   *
Lars Bader   150,000   *   150,000 (89)   -   *
Laurence Lytton   255,000   *   255,000 (90)   -   *
Lawrence Gross   68,129   *   24,999 (91)   43,130   *
Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC   500,001   1.3%  500,001 (92)   -   *
Ltd. Wonpung Mulsan Co.   1,446,427   3.7%  1,071,427 (93)   375,000   1.0%
Marco Gentilucci   533,907   1.4%  150,000 (94)   383,907   1.0%
Marco Piana   30,000   *   30,000 (95)   -   *
Mark I Engebretson   53,663   *   10,500 (96)   43,163   *
Mark L. Winkler Enterprises LLC   828,811   2.1%  150,000 (97)   678,811   1.7%
Matias Escobar   19,999   *   19,999 (98)   -   *
Matt Mcmahon   75,000   *   75,000 (99)   -   *
Matthew T Weinrich   25,701   *   25,701 (100)  -   *

39

Investor Name

Shares
Beneficially

Owned prior to
Offering

Percentage (%)
Beneficially

Owned prior to
Offering   Shares to Offer

Shares
Beneficially
Owned after

Offering

Percentage
Beneficially

Owned After
Offering

Michael E. Cohen   75,000   *   75,000 (101)  -   *